Change Log post JCSI – East Midlands Combined County Regulations 2024

DLUHC reference	Location	Update
1	Title and regulation 1(1)	Instrument will not be made in 2023, updated to "2024".
2	Italic coming into force information	Updated from "1(2) and (3)" to "1(1) and (2)".
3	Pre-amble	Paragraph beginning "In accordance with sections 10(8)" – the comma after "Nottingham" omitted.
4	Pre-amble	Paragraph beginning "In accordance with section 20(6)" – for consistency, comma inserted after "the 2023 Act".
6	Page 3 – footnote (b)	Full stop after the date removed.
7	Regulation 2 – definition of "constituent councils"	Final comma to omitted.
8	Regulation 2 – definition of "district councils"	Final comma to omitted.
9	Regulation 5(4)	Wording added to deal with mayoral beyond May 2024 The term of office of the Mayor returned in each subsequent fourth year— begins with the fourth day after the day of the poll at the election for the return of the Mayor for the Area; and ends with the third day after the day of the poll at the next election for the return of the Mayor for the Area.
10	Regulation 8(1)(p)	Comma replaced with full stop.
10a	Regulation 8(3)	Cross references to 8(1) updated
11	Regulation 16(1)(b)	Additional "by" removed in footnote
12	Regulation 17(1)	Words "comprising the civil enforcement areas of the constituent councils" omitted. Definition provided in (4)(b).

13	Regulation 19(3)	Full stop inserted at the end.
15	Regulation 19(6)	Words "Any exercise by the Combined Authorities of the functions conferred by" unnecessary
		and removed.
16	Regulation 20(7)(c)	"Permit Schemes" replaced with "Permit Scheme".
17	Regulation 26(1)	Opening words updated to refer to functions under the provisions specified. Words "set out in
		the following enactments" included.
17 (a)	Regulation 26(1)	section 226 of 1990 Act removed from this list (mayoral functions)
18	Regulation 26(4)	Comma inserted before "section 9(2)".
19	Regulation 26(4)(a)	"member for" replaced with "member of".
20	Regulation 26(4)(c)	"the combined county authority" replaced with "the Mayor".
21	Regulation 26(6)(a)	"constituent council" inserted before Schedule 1 to provide greater clarity.
22	Regulation 26(6)	Line space before paragraph (7) removed.
23	Regulation 26(7)(b)	Comma after "109" omitted.
24	Regulation 26(8)	Comma after "(6)(a)" omitted.
25	Regulation 26(9)	Last word "function" updated to "functions".
25	Regulation 26(11)	Wording updated to provide greater clarity. Inserted: "for a political adviser appointed under
		regulation 6 to exercise".
27	Regulation 27(1) – footnote (a)	Stray full stop removed.
28	Regulation 28(3) – line 2	"are met" removed.
29	Regulation 31(2) & (3)	"function" updated to "functions".
30	Regulation 31(4)	Wording updated to provide greater clarity. Inserted: "Section 69 of the Local Democracy,
		Economic Development and Construction Act 2009"
31	Regulation 35	"(1)" unnecessary and removed.
32	Regulation 36	Space inserted at the beginning.
33	Regulation 36	Updated to read "Regulations 2024".
34	Schedule 1 – paragraph 1(9)	"terminate" updated to "terminates".
35	Schedule 1 – paragraph 3(1)	Comma in line 3 moved to come after "majority of members" in line 2.
37	Schedule 1 – paragraph 3(1)	"deputy Mayor" updated to "deputy mayor".
38	Schedule 1 – paragraph 3(2)	Wording update to provide greater clarity. Inserted: "the following persons are present"

39	Schedule 1 – paragraph 3(4)	Provision about the Mayor has been added as a separate sub-paragraph for greater clarity.
40	Schedule 1 – paragraph 3(4)	"member of the Combined County Authority appointed by a constituent council" included to provide clarity.
41	Schedule 1 – paragraph 3(6)	Edited to: "Questions relating to the following matters require the majority to include all lead members appointed by the constituent councils, or the substitute for a lead member acting in place of that member to be carried —" to provide greater clarity.
42	Schedule 1 – paragraph 3(6)(b)	"the" included at beginning of sentence.
44	Schedule 1 – paragraph 4(6)	comma after "sub-committee" omitted.
46	Schedule 1 – paragraph 7(1)(d)	"members of the audit committee" inserted to provide clarity.
47	Schedule 2 – paragraph 1(3)	Semi-colon replaced with full stop.
48	Schedule 2 – paragraph 1(4)	"the definition of" included before "develop".
49	Schedule 2 – paragraph 2(2)	Semi-colon replaced with full stop.
50	Schedule 2 – paragraph 2(4)	Paragraph updated to provide greater clarity. Now reads: "Schedule 4 to the 2008 Act (powers in relation to, and for, statutory undertakers) has effect as if for each reference to the HCA there were substituted a reference to the Combined County Authority."
51	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(2)	Definition of National Park updated to provide greater clarity. "a" replaced with "the".
52	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(4)(c)(ii) and (d)(i)	"in each place it occurs" inserted for clarity.
57	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(9)(c)	"in subsection (7)" inserted to clarify where definition being amended can be found.
58	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(9)(c)	"substitute" updated to "there were substituted".
59	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(9)(c)	Additional commas and full stops removed.
60	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(10)(a)	"a" inserted before "county council".
61	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(10)(b)	"Authority" replaced with "authority".
63	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(14)(a)(i)	"reference" replaced with "references".
64	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(14)(b)	Updated to include: "except for the references in paragraphs 1(5) and 3". New subsection(c) included: "for each reference to "the MDC" there were substituted "the Corporation".
65	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(14)(f)	"A" replaced with "a"

66	Schedule 3 – paragraph 1(14)(h)(iii)	Additional "the" removed and full stop replaced with semi-colon.
67	Explanatory Note – paragraph 1	Line 2 – comma before "and provide" omitted.
68	Explanatory Note – paragraph beginning "Part 7"	Line 3 – "make steps" replaced with "take such steps".
69	Explanatory Note – paragraph beginning "Part 7"	Line 5 – grammar updated for clarity.
70	Explanatory Note – paragraph beginning "Part 9"	Line 2 – "Regulation 31" replaced with "Regulation 29"
71	Explanatory Note – final paragraph	"The impact on the public sector is that conferring functions on the Combined County Authority should lead to operational efficiencies that could lead to reduced costs." included to provide clarity.
72	Regulation 5(4)	Wording altered to "The term of office of the mayor returned at an election in 2024 for the return of a mayor for the Area" to provide clarity.
73	Regulation 7(5)	Wording altered to "the exercise of the function <u>in</u> section 9(2) of the 2008 Act referred to <u>in</u> subparagraph (e)" to improve clarity.
74	Regulation 8(3)	Updated to "referred to in" instead of "referred to at"
75	Regulation 26(6)(c)	"Combined County Authority" replaced with "the Mayor" .
76	Regulation 31(3)	"any of" inserted before "the functions".
77		Redrafting undertaken to describe voting arrangements in more detail. Paragraph split in two parts a and b. Wording edited as detailed below:
	Schedule 1 Paragraph 3(1)	3(1) redrafted to: "Subject to the following sub-paragraphs, any question that <u>is</u> to be decided by the Combined County Authority <u>is</u> to be decided by—"
		3(1)(a) redrafted to: "a <u>vote</u> of the members <u>of the Combined County Authority</u> and <u>any</u> substitute members acting in place of members <u>of the Combined County Authority</u> , and the Mayor or the

		deputy mayor acting in the place of the Mayor present and voting on that question at a meeting of the Combined County Authority, and"
		3(1)(b) redrafted to: "a majority of those voting that includes the Mayor, or the deputy mayor acting in place of the Mayor."
78	Schedule 1 Paragraph 3(2)(b)	"substitute member" updated to "substitute members"
79	Schedule 1 Paragraph 3(4)	Redrafted to provide greater clarity on number of votes. Now reads "The Mayor, and each member of the Combined County Authority appointed by a constituent council, or substitute member acting in that member's place, is to have one vote."
80	Schedule 1 Paragraph 3(5)	Redrafted to provide greater clarity. Now reads: "Neither the Mayor nor any member or substitute member is to have a casting vote."
81	Schedule 1 Paragraph 3(7)	Redrafted to provide greater clarity. Now reads: "The majority <u>under sub-paragraph (1)(b) must</u> include all lead members <u>designated</u> by the constituent councils <u>under paragraph 1(3)</u> , or the substitute for a lead member <u>for questions relating to the following matter</u> —"
82	Schedule 3 Paragraph 1(2)	Footnote included to define what is meant by National Park authority.
83	Schedule 3 Paragraph1(4)(f)(iv), Paragraph1 (1)(a) and (b)	" <u>a</u> National Park" replaced with " <u>the</u> National Park"
84	Schedule 3 Paragraph 1(6)(b)	Updated to "in each place it occurs for"
85	Schedule 1 Paragraph 3(7)	Updated to "For questions relating to the following matters, the majority under sub-paragraph (1)(b) must include all lead members designated by the constituent councils under paragraph 1(3) or, where any substitute members are acting in place of lead members, all lead members and all such substitute members"